

RECEIVED

12-09-2016

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2016AP000683-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

THOMAS G. ST. PETER,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER DENYING MOTION
FOR MODIFICATION OF SENTENCE ENTERED ON
MARCH 10, 2016, AND THE JUDGEMENT OF
CONVICTION AND SENTENCE ENTERED ON
DECEMBER 30, 2015, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
MILWAUKEE COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE JOHN SIEFERT, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

John Chisholm
District Attorney
Milwaukee County

Kelly O'Neill
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1091246
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
821 West State Street, Room 405
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485
(414) 278-4646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND
PUBLICATION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT5

 I. THE CIRCUIT COURT SENTENCED ST. PETER
 BASED ON ACCURATE FACTS5

 II. A REVIEW OF THE RECORD SHOWS THAT THE
 SENTENCE IMPOSED WAS A PROPER EXERCISE
 OF DISCRETION BY THE COURT6

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	Page
<i>McCleary, v. State</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971).....	5, 7
<i>Ocanas v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 179, 233 N.W.2d 457 (1975).....	7
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197	5, 7
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 119 Wis. 2d 612, 350 N.W.2d 633 (1984).....	7
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2010 WI 79, 326 Wis. 2d 685, 786 N.W.2d 409	7
<i>State v. Lechner</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 392, 576 N.W.2d 912 (1998).....	5
<i>State v. Odom</i> , 2006 WI App 145, 294 Wis. 2d 844, 720 N.W.2d 695	7
<i>State v. Tiepelman</i> , 2006 WI 66, 291 Wis. 2d 179, 717 N.W.2d 1	5, 6

WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

§ 939.50(3)(c).....	8
§ 939.51(3)(a).....	2
§ 943.20(1)(a).....	8
§943.20(3)(a)-(c)	8
§ 943.32(2)	8
§ 946.41(1)	2
